

62468-7

62468-7

No. 62468-7-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

TONY COOPER,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Cheryl B. Carey  
The Honorable Steven C. Gonzalez

---

APPELLANT'S AMENDED OPENING BRIEF

---

VANESSA M. LEE  
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 587-2711

2009 JUN 31 11:11 AM  
CLERK OF COURT  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION ONE  
1000 4TH AVENUE  
SEATTLE, WA 98101

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. SUPPLEMENTAL ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 1

B. ISSUE PERTAINING TO SUPPLEMENTAL ASSIGNMENT OF  
ERROR..... 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

D. ARGUMENT..... 3

PROSECUTION IN KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
ON CHARGES PREVIOUSLY DISMISSED WITH  
PREJUDICE VIOLATES THE PROHIBITION AGAINST  
DOUBLE JEOPARDY..... 3

E. CONCLUSION..... 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT**

<u>State v. Bobic</u> , 140 Wn.2d 250, 996 P.2d 610 (2000) .....	4
<u>State v. Crediford</u> , 130 Wn.2d 747, 927 P.2d 1129 (1996) .....	3
<u>State v. DeVries</u> , 149 Wn.2d 842, 72 P.3d 748 (2003) .....	5
<u>State v. George</u> , 160 Wn.2d 727, 158 P.3d 1169 (2007) .....	6
<u>State v. Roybal</u> , 82 Wn.2d 577, 512 P.2d 718 (1973).....	8

### **WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS**

<u>City of Spokane v. Lewis</u> , 16 Wn. App. 791, 559 P.2d 581 (1977)..	6
<u>State v. Corrado</u> , 81 Wn. App. 640, 915 P.2d 1121 (1996).....	5, 6

### **UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT**

<u>Fong Foo v. United States</u> , 369 U.S. 141, 82 S. Ct. 671, 7 L.Ed.2d 629 (1962) .....	6
<u>Green v. United States</u> , 355 U.S. 184, 78 S. Ct. 211, 2 L.Ed.2d 199 (1957) .....	4, 7
<u>Tibbs v. Florida</u> , 457 U.S. 31, 102 S. Ct. 2211, 72 L.Ed.2d 652 (1982) .....	8
<u>United States v. DiFrancesco</u> , 449 U.S. 117, 101 S. Ct. 426, 66 L.ed.2d 328 (1980) .....	5
<u>United States v. Dixon</u> , 509 U.S. 688, 113 S. Ct. 2849, 125 L.Ed.2d 556 (1993) .....	3
<u>Waller v. Florida</u> , 397 U.S. 387, 25 L. Ed.2d 435, 90 S. Ct. 1184 (1970) .....	7

### **STATUTES AND RULES**

CrRLJ 5.3.....	6
----------------	---

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 502 (8th ed.2004) .....	5
--	---

### **WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION**

Wash. Const. art. 1, § 9 .....	3
--------------------------------	---

### **UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	3
